

No. 11-10362

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KIM MILLBROOK, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, INC., JUST DETENTION INTERNATIONAL,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY,
TRANSGENDER LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, AND WOMEN'S PRISON ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SUSAN L. SOMMER
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
*Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@
ropesgray.com*

JULIAN HELISEK
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument:	
I. The FTCA expressly waives immunity for specified intentional torts by “law enforcement officers,” without limitation based on the context of the tortious act.....	7
A. The court of appeals erred by importing a limit into the law enforcement proviso that the text does not support.....	7
B. Congress intended the law enforcement proviso to allow a remedy against the United States for injuries caused by law enforcement officers’ abuse of their unique power.....	9
C. The court of appeals’ narrow reading of the proviso would, in many cases, deprive aggrieved persons of any remedy, thereby frustrating the FTCA’s remedial purpose.....	10
1. Congress intended the FTCA to provide a remedy to those injured by law enforcement officers’ abuse of power	10

2.	Because the Westfall Act will often bar suit against the individual officer, the FTCA may be the only remedy for a law enforcement officer's tort.	12
II.	Access to the courts is critical to deter sexual assault of inmates by prison officers, an acknowledged national problem arising from the nearly absolute power that prison officers wield.....	15
A.	In the Prison Rape Elimination Act, Congress acknowledged the problem of prison rape and the government's responsibility to stop it.....	16
B.	Recent studies highlight the enormity of the problem of sexual abuse in our prisons.....	18
C.	Certain groups of inmates are particularly vulnerable to sexual abuse, a situation that would worsen if court access were curtailed.	20
D.	Sexual assault and the threat of sexual assault are improperly used as tools of control over inmates.	24
E.	The government has inadequately responded to prisoners' complaints of sexual assault.	26
F.	Access to the courts for victims is critical to stem the epidemic of prison sexual abuse.	28
	Conclusion.....	31
	Appendix.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	8
<i>Applewhite v. City of Baton Rouge</i> , 380 So. 2d 119 (La. Ct. App. 1979)	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	10
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)	28
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	7
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 470 F. Supp. 64 (E.D.N.C. 1979)	9
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	15, 30
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	11
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	1
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	11
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	7
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	3, 11
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010)	7

Cases—Continued:

<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 814 P.2d 1341 (Cal. 1991)	13
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951)	10
<i>Peddle v. Sawyer</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D. Conn. 1999).....	23
<i>Pooler v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir.), cert denied, 479 U.S. 849 (1986).....	3
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	30
<i>Red Elk v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	15
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	12
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 857 (1955)	13

Statutes:

Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act, 28 U.S.C. 2679	
28 U.S.C. 2679	5
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1).....	12
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2).....	14
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(1).....	12
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671-2680	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	3, 4
28 U.S.C. 2671-2680	3, 4
28 U.S.C. 2671 note.....	12
28 U.S.C. 2680(c)	8

Statutes—Continued:

28 U.S.C. 2680(h)	<i>passim</i>
Prison Litigation Reform Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997e <i>et seq.</i>	30
Prison Rape Elimination Act, 42 U.S.C. 15601 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 15601(2).....	17
42 U.S.C. 15601(5).....	17
42 U.S.C. 15601(6).....	17
42 U.S.C. 15601(12).....	17
42 U.S.C. 15602(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. 15603-15604	17
42 U.S.C. 15603(b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. 15606	17
42 U.S.C. 15606(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. 15607	17
42 U.S.C. 15607(b)	18
18 U.S.C. 2241-2244.....	24

Regulations:

28 C.F.R. 115.6(2)	18
28 C.F.R. 115.15	18
28 C.F.R. 115.17	18
28 C.F.R. 115.51(a)	18
28 C.F.R. 115.52(c).....	18
28 C.F.R. 115.66	18
28 C.F.R. 115.67	18
28 C.F.R. 115.76	18

Miscellaneous:

- Jack Boger, Mark Gitenstein & Paul R. Verkuil,
*The Federal Tort Claims Act Intentional
 Torts Amendment: An Interpretive
 Analysis*, 54 N.C. L. Rev. 497 (1976)..... 9, 10
- Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Jus-
 tice, Office of Justice Programs:
*Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails
 Reported by Inmates, 2008-09* (2010),
 available at [http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/
 content/pub/pdf/svpjri0809.pdf](http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri0809.pdf)..... 20, 21, 23
- Sexual Victimization Reported by Former
 State Prisoners, 2008* (2012), available at
[http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/
 pdf/svrfsp08.pdf](http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/svrfsp08.pdf) 21, 23
- Robert W. Dumond, *The Impact of Prisoner
 Sexual Violence: Challenges of Implement-
 ing Public Law 108-79 The Prison Rape
 Elimination Act of 2003*, 32 J. Legis. 142
 (2006) 23
- Helen M. Eigenberg, *Correctional Officers
 and Their Perceptions of Homosexuality,
 Rape, and Prostitution in Male Prisons*, 80
 Prison J. 415 (2000), available at
[http://www.wcl.american.edu/endsilence/
 documents/correctionalofficers
 perceptionshomosexuality.pdf](http://www.wcl.american.edu/endsilence/documents/correctionalofficersperceptionshomosexuality.pdf)..... 25, 26

Miscellaneous—Continued:

- Evaluation and Inspections Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of the Inspector Gen., *The Department of Justice's Efforts to Prevent Staff Sexual Abuse of Federal Inmates* (2009), available at <http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/plus/e0904.pdf>..... *passim*
- Caroline Wolf Harlow, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, *Prior Abuse Reported by Inmates and Probationers* (1999), available at <http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/parip.pdf>..... 22
- Valerie Jenness et al., *Violence in California Correctional Facilities: An Empirical Examination of Sexual Assault* (2007), available at http://ucicorrections.seweb.uci.edu/pdf/FINAL_PREA_REPORT.pdf..... 22
- Linda McFarlane & Melissa Rothstein, Cal. Coalition Against Sexual Assault, *Survivors Behind Bars: Supporting Survivors of Prison Rape and Sexual Assault* (2010), available at <http://calcasa.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/12/Survivors-Behind-Bars.pdf>..... 24
- Nat'l Inst. of Corrs., U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Investigating Sexual Assaults in Correctional Facilities* (2007), available at <http://static.nicic.gov/Library/022444.pdf>..... 24, 27, 28
- Nat'l Prison Rape Elimination Comm'n, 108th Cong., *Report* (2009), available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/226680.pdf>. *passim*

Miscellaneous—Continued:

- Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Deterring Staff Sexual Abuse of Federal Inmates* (2005), available at <http://www.justice.gov/oig/special/0504/final.pdf> 19, 26, 27
- Review Panel on Prison Rape, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Report on Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails* (G. J. Mazza ed., 2012), available at http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/reviewpanel/pdfs/prea_finalreport_2012.pdf 21, 25
- S. Rep. No. 93-588, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) 10
- Lori Sexton et al., *Where the Margins Meet: A Demographic Assessment of Transgender Inmates in Men's Prisons*, 27 Just. Q. 835 (2010) 22
- Brenda V. Smith & Jaime M. Yarussi, Nat'l Inst. of Corrs./Wash. Coll. of Law Project on Addressing Prison Rape, *Breaking the Code of Silence: Correctional Officers' Handbook on Identifying and Addressing Sexual Misconduct* (2007), available at <http://static.nicic.gov/Library/022473.pdf> 25
